

No. 23-1239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,
DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR.; COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
legal@rutherford.org

ANGELA M. LIU
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3678
angela.liu@dechert.com

PETER J. MCGINLEY
CHRISTOPHER J. MERKEN
STEVEN OBERLANDER
SHANE SANDERSON
LUKE D. YAMULLA
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

November 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. The Moment-Of-Threat Doctrine Defies This Court’s Command To Apply A Totality-Of- The-Circumstances Test When Assessing A Seizure’s Reasonableness. | 3 |
| A. The Moment-of-Threat Doctrine Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence..... | 6 |
| B. Totality-of-the-Circumstances Analyses Are Common In This Court’s Jurisprudence. | 9 |
| C. Disregarding Circumstances Preceding An Officer’s Use Of Deadly Force Diverges From The Reciprocal Analysis Applied Across Areas Of Law. | 12 |
| II. The Moment-of-Threat Doctrine’s Requirement To Ignore Important Context Prejudices Both Law Enforcement And Criminal Suspects. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>Amador v. Vasquez</i> , 961 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 4, 7, 17 |
| <i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Bannon v. Godin</i> , 99 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2024), <i>cert.</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 24-287 (U.S. Sept. 12, 2024) | 21 |
| <i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Estate of Bleck ex rel. Churchill</i> , 643 F. App'x 754 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gardner v. Buerger</i> , 82 F.3d 248 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 4, 18 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 6, 7, 8, 20 |
| <i>Harris v. Serpas</i> , 745 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2014) | 7, 17 |
| <i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 622 (2015) | 13 |
| <i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012) | 11 |
| <i>Hupp v. Cook</i> , 931 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2019) | 6 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) | 3, 9 |
| <i>In Estate of Taylor v. Salt Lake City</i> , 16 F.4th 744 (10th Cir. 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) | 16 |
| <i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Manis v. Lawson</i> , 585 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 2009) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) | 20 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Tr.</i> , 718 A.2d 518 (Del. Ch. 1998) | 13 |
| <i>National Rifle Association of America v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007) | 14 |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) (Brandeis, J., dissenting), overruled by <i>Berger v. State</i> <i>of N.Y.</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)..... | 16 |
| <i>Pena v. City of Rio Grande City</i> , 816 F. App'x 966 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 | 20 |
| <i>Rogoz v. City of Hartford</i> , 796 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 6 |
| <i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) | 4 |
| <i>Schoettle v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 788 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2015) | 6 |
| <i>Smith v. Agdeppa</i> , 81 F.4th 994 (9th Cir. 2023) | 21 |
| <i>St. Hilaire v. City of Laconia</i> , 71 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995) | 8 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994) | 11 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) | 3, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 3, 10, 19, 20 |
| <i>Thomson v. Salt Lake County</i> , 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 209 F. App'x 450 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Kaczynski</i> , 551 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 33 F.4th 807 (5th Cir. 2022) | 10, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Watson</i> , 953 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1992) | 10 |
| <i>Williams v. City of Sparks</i> , 112 F.4th 635 (9th Cir. 2024) | 20 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 14 |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 19, 21 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 11 |

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4

Other Authorities

Christopher J. Merken & Barnett J. Harris,
*Damn the Torpedoes! An Unprincipled,
Incorrect, and Lonely Approach to
Compassionate Release*, 44 CARDOZO L.
REV. 477 (2022)..... 15

Dan B. Dobbs *et al.*, *The Law of Torts*, § 218
(2d ed. 2023) 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 13(a)(1)(A) 12
